case of the Leeds Grand Theatre and the Howard Assembly Rooms, the existence of long
term leases out at a peppercorn rental resulted in these assets being held at a nominal value.
However, on the advice of its expert valuers, the Council has concluded that a depreciated
replacement cost basis of valuation would be more appropriate for these assets. This is due to
the advice that there is limited market evidence available to confirm the previous basis used
for the valuations.

As this would have been the case for a number of years, and the change in the valuation basis
for these three assets has resulted in a combined increase in carrying values which is above
the materiality threshold of the council’s auditors, a revised balance sheet as at 1st April 2019
has been included within these financial statements (see page 20) to reflect the opening
position for the period if the revised valuation basis had been in use for earlier years. The
following table sets out the changes included in that balance sheet in comparison to the
position shown in the published 2019/20 statement of accounts.

£000s

Originally
Stated

Restated Amount of
Restatement

Effect on Balance Sheet 1 April 2019

Property, plant and equipment 5,341,519 5,370,601 29,082

Total assets less liabilities 29,082

Unusable capital accounting balances

Revaluation Reserve 1,265,746 1,275,604 9,858
Capital Adjustment Account 1,396,713 1,415,937 19,224

Total reserves and balances 29,082

Page 106

 89

The following tables set out the restatements which have been made to the 2019/20 figures in
the council’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and its Balance Sheet as a
result of the change which has been made.

The following table shows the resulting changes which have been made to the figures
originally published in the council’s Statement of Movements in Reserves for 2019/20.

All figures for 2019/20 shown in the relevant explanatory notes have also been updated to
reflect this change in accounting treatment.

24 The Council’s Group

The council has a small number of group entities, but as at 31st March 2021 none of these
were material to the council’s financial position, and therefore the council does not produce
group accounts.

During March 2020 the council established a new subsidiary company called Leeds District
Heating PipeCo Ltd, which will operate the district heating network which is currently under
development in the city. During 2020/21, this company has acquired £5.2m of infrastructure
assets, funded by £2.4m of government grant and a £2.8m loan from the council. The Leeds

£000s

Originally
Stated

Restated Amount of
Restatement

Effect on Statement of Movement in Reserves 2019/20

Surplus / (deficit) on provision of services - General Fund Reserve (70,531) (70,857) (326)
Other comprehensive income and expenditure - Capital Accounting Balances 231,707 231,849 142

Statutory adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis
General Fund Reserve 87,677 88,003 326
Capital accounting balances (107,610) (107,936) (326)

£000s

Originally
Stated

Restated Amount of
Restatement

Effect on Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 2019/20

City Development - Gross expenditure 152,151 152,477 326
   (Surplus) / deficit on revaluation of fixed assets (233,254) (233,396) (142)

   Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 184

£000s

Originally
Stated

Restated Amount of
Restatement

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2020

Property, plant and equipment 5,779,892 5,808,790 28,898

Total assets less liabilities 28,898

Unusable capital accounting balances

Revaluation Reserve 1,471,653 1,481,532 9,879
Capital Adjustment Account 1,488,461 1,507,480 19,019

Total reserves and balances 28,898

Page 107

 90

PipeCo has not yet commenced trading, as construction of the infrastructure is not yet
completed. The council also has one subsidiary charitable company which is not material, the
Craft Centre and Design Gallery Ltd.

The council has four associates (Leeds Grand Theatre Ltd, Belle Isle Tenant Management
Organisation Ltd, Green Leeds Ltd, and The Leeds Groundwork Trust) and a joint venture
(NPS Leeds Ltd). The council also has a 50% share in Merrion House LLP which is fully
included within its single entity financial statements at fair value. The presentation of this